
THE OFFICIAL CAZETTE - 29TH DECEMBERt 1984 
LECAL SUPPLEMENT - B 

GUYANA 

ORDER 

Made Under 

THE CUSTOMS ACT 

(Cap. 82:01) 

No. 66 of 1984. 

CN EXERCISE OF THE ROWERS CONF'f;RREO UPON ME !3Y SECTION 
8 OF TIIE CUSTOMS ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING OR� 
DER:-

I. Thi& Order, which amends the First Schedule to the Customs CltaUoa.
Act, may be cited as 1he Customs Duties (Amendment) Order 1984. Cap, IZ:11). 

2. The First Schedule to the Principal Act is hereby amended !:8�8.!.11�
by the substitution in Chapters 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, sc�11du1e tr1 to lhO 
29, 31, 32, 34, 38, 39, 40, 44, 48, 49, 68, 73, 83, 84, 85, 87, 92 and 94 PrtnclPal 
for the Tariff Heading Numbers and the corresponding particulars A::1,

specified in the respective columns thereto, of the. tariff H(:ilding 
Numbers and the corresponding particulars specified in the respective 
columns in the Schedule to this Order. 
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Tariff 
Heading 
Number 

SCHEDULE 

Description of Goodt Rafe of Dut:, 

08,10 Fruit (whether or not cooked), pre
served by freezing, not containin,g 
added sugar 

08.lOJli 

08.10.9 

Pineapple 

Other 

60% 

45% 

08.J 1 Fruit prov,isionally preserved (for 
exa.111ple, by sulphur dioxide gas, in 
brine, in sulp:1ur water or in other 
,preservative solutions), but unsuit• 
·able in that state for immediate
oonsumption

08.11.1 

08,11.9 

'16.02.14 

16.02.19 

t16.02.9l 

,16.02.99 

,17.04,1 

17.04.9 

18.03 

118.04 

18.05 

18.05:1 

18.06.2 

118.06.9 

19.02.3 

t9.oz:g 

19.08.1 

i9.08.l 

Pineapple 60% 

Other '4>5o/. 

l.undheon meaC 30o/• 

Other JS% 

Luncheon meat 30o/. 

Other Ho/. 

Chewini Gum ,sr. 

Other 5So/. 

Cocoa paste (in bulk or an block),
whether or not defatted 4So/. 

Cocoa butter (fat or oi!J 45o/. 

Cocoa powder, unsweetened 45o/.
Chocolate confectionery 65% 

Oocoa powder, awee�ned 6So/. 

Other ,sr. 

Preparations contaiinin1 cocoa 4So/. 

O'.iher 30o/. 

Biscuits, unsweetened 4So/o 

Biscuits, �weetened 45% 

Units for 
Statistical 

Classification 

kg 

.tg 

kg 

kg 
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Tariff DescripCion of Goods Rate of Duty Units for 

Heading Statislical 
Number Cla5sification 

20.0S.2 P,i ne'cltpplc - !based 60% Jcg 

20.0S.9 Other 

20.06.4 Pineapples 60% kg 

20.07.2 Pinc3'pple juice 60% Ii tre an'd leg 

20.07.62 Pineapple - based ju.ices 60% litre and q 

211.07.4 Peanut butter 45% .kg 

22.02.2 Preparations containing cocoa 45% litre and ka 

22.02.9 Other 

25.01:l Table sa'lt ,in retail packages of not 35% kg 
more than 2.5 kg. 

25.0U Other 20% tonne 

25.23.11 Building cement (grey) 30% tonne 

2S.23.12 Oilwell cement 30% :tonne 

25.23.19 Other 30% :tonne 

lS.23.9 Other 

lS.23.91 Hydraulic ccm1:nt 30% tonne 

25.23.99 Other 30% :tonne 

l6.0l.12 ITon ores and concentra.tea, 
non-a&gl om.crated Free tonne 

28.00.'111 Sulphuric acid othe·r than for 
9hcmical analysi5 45% q 

:Jl.00.,14 .Aluminium sul�atc 45% q 

28.00.32 Sulphuric tacid for chemical anaiysis 20% kg 

28.00.37 Oleum S% kg 

:l9.oo.6r Methyl ale10bol (met:-ianol) 20% q 

31.02.1 Ammonium sulphate $16.03 per tonne 
+ IS% tonne 

31.02.2 Ammonium nitrate $16.03 per tonne 
+ IS% tonne 

3).02.) Urea $16.03 per tonne
+ 1So/e tonne 

31.02.S Other ammonia - b�d fertilisers 15% tonne 
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Tariff 
Headina 
Numbei, 

31.02.9 

ll.OM

31.05.1 l 

31.05.19 

3.2.0'9 .1' 

l2.09.'2 

12.09.3 

J.2.09.4 

32.09.S 

32.09.6 

32.09.7 

32.09.9L 

34.01.lt 

34.01,1 ll 

34.01.12 

34.01113 

34.01.1'9 

l4.01.2 

34.ot.ir

34.01 .ria. 

l4.01.29 

34.0l.3 

34.01.� 

34.0UU 

34.0ID9 

Description of Good.t 

Other 

Goods of lihe present Chapter fo 
tablets, lozenges and similar 1pre• 
p:ued forms or in packings .of a 
gro!IS weiz,ht not exceeding 10 kg 

Rate of Duty

Free 

Ammonia - based fertilisers 20% 

Other :S% 

Distempers, dry 30% 

Dyes or other colouring matter fo 
forms or tf)ackings 10t a kind 1,old 

by retail 30% 

Ships' bottom1 oompositions 30% 

Water-thinned !Paints (emulsion 
paints -0r dispersion paints) 60% 

Enf111els 60% 

Varnishes !and IJ.acquers 60% 

Other pain'ts: solutions ,ai, defined in 
iNote 4 to Chapter 3"2 60% 

!Pigments in paint 10r enamel media 60% 

IHousehold soap 

fPowders, flakes or granulea 

Cakes, ,ta;blets ot ban 

Liquid or semi-solid 

Other 

'Doilet soap 

Oakes or tablets 

Liquid or semi-$qli4 

Other 

Medicateld soap 

Other 

Sofit soap and resin .soa'P 

Otho 

45% 

45% 

•5%

"45% 

4S% 

4S% 

-45% 

-45% 

Units for 
Statistical 

Classification 

.tOW}8 

tonne 

tonne 

kg 

kg 

q 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 
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18.t19.4 

3907.21 

39.07.22 

40.11.21 

40.•l•l.22 

40.Jrl.3!1 

414.03.J 

44.03.2 

414.03.3 

44.03.9 

44.04Jl, 

414.04.9 

414.05.l 

44.05.2 

44.05.3 

414.05.4 

414..(,S.5 

44.05}) 

414,11. 9 

4'4,12 

414.13 I 

4,4,,,l 3.2 

Oescripdi,11 o! Goods �1te o{ r>uty Uni• for 
Statistical 

CJasgfication 

Hydraullii'c .filutd '°o/o � 

Bags 45% kg 

Other 45% � 

For mlltor ca.rs 45% No. and � 

For lbll5eis and Lor.rics 45% No. and k.g 

For motor ca.n. 45% No. and � 

P.ulpwood 2!5% m 3 and to nnc 

Sa'\Mlo� and veneer lug:,. con1feru1.11, 25<,,
0 ml a.n.d tonne 

Sa�Lo� and vene;;r log:!>, 
oon,coniferous 25'1, ro3 an<l tonne 

Oi ce>mf.eroUB spc,cne.. ZS% m3 and t<>nne 

Coniferolllii $1 Jll per cubic 
metre + 15°;, m� and tonne 

$11.38 ,per cu,bi..:

Qa.r,1Jb'bean cedar (ecdrcla �,unra,tll) metre + 15'·� m3 and LOnne. 

Greenbeart 

Mora 

Other 

Pulpwood in chips or ,part1cks 

Co�ressed fibn! h111lding board 
(i:i.ard board) 

Other 

Wood wool and •wood fl<ol'lr 

Conifarous 

Oari'.b'bean ce<lar ccakele. od.ora.ta) 

$1.38 per culbic 
mc,tr.: !- I �r·, 

$1.38 ,per cubic 

1113 and L<Hlllt.: 

metre -l 15"',., m3 and LOnm: 

$1.38 ,per culbic 
'11et1c -1- 15 , m3 and tonne 

\1.38 per cubic 
,metre + 1,"', m:l and h>nnc 

4()('1, tonne 

35% kg 

SJ 38 per i;ub1c 
•metre + I �''t, m5 and tonne 

'.91.38 pe.r cubic 
metre + 15',, rn3 and tonne 
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4'4.l 3.3 

414.13.4 

44.13.S 

414Jl 3.9 

44,14 

414,15.1 

+us.z 

44,15.9 

44.16 

44.17 

44.18 

44.19 

44.20 

414.21 

-414.22 

44.23.? 

Greenbeart 

,Malhog.any 

Mor& 

Other 

Wood sawn aengllhwise, sliced or 
,peeled but not foI1t.ll'er ,prepaired, of 
a tlhick.ness not exceeding 5 mm; 
veneer sheets and sheelts '!o.r ,ply
wood, of a thioknes\! not ex.ceediing 
5 mm 

Pl�ood consisting solely or .sheets 
of wood 

Bloakboard, iamirlboard bla.tte�rd 
and similar laminated wood (PrO'ducts 

Other 

Cellular wood panels, 11\ilicther or not 

Rate ot Dot:, Units for 

SI .38 ,pe.r cubic 

Statistical 
0-firodoa 

metre + 15% mll 0,nd oonne 

ii .38 per cubic 
metre + I 5% m3 a.nd -tonne 

Sl.38 per cubic 
imetre + 15% m3 and tonne 

$ll .38 :PC,r cubic 
metre + '15% m� a.nd tonne 

JS% m3 and tonne 

J5% m3 e.nd tonne 

35% m3 and IIOnnc 

J5% 

faced wJth base meta.1 60% 

m3 and tonne 

m3 and t'Onne 

"Improved" wood, in sheets, 1bloc'lcs 40% 
or the like 

Reconstiituted wood, !being rwood 
shavings, wood ohips . sawdust, wood 
flour 10r other ligneous waste :agglo
mer.ated with natural or artificial 
resins or other organic binding sub-
stances, in s.'ieets, !,locks or the like 35% 

Wooden bendings and mouldings, 
indludi,ng moulded skirting and ot'her 
moulded boards 60% 

Wooden picture frames, pho�graph 
frames, mirro.r fr1ames and the like 60% 

Complete wooden packing cases, 
boxes, oraites, drums and simdl.ar 
packings 

Casks, barrels, va<t.s, itubs, bu.okets 
and other COQpcns' products and parts 

45% 

thereof, of wood, including :staves 25% 

Prefabrioated and sec�ional huihd-
ings and paift,; thereof 60% 

kg 

kg 

kg 

tonne 

tonne 

tonne 

kg 
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Tariff Deamptioa of. Goocll Mme of Daty 
Heading 

44.213.9 other 00¾ 

44..24 Houseioold utensils of iwood 00,:. 

4'4.25.1 Tools, tool bodies and IOOl handles 25o/. 

44.25.9 Other 25':4 

44..26 Spools, ccw,s, .bobbins, sewin6 thread 
reels aoid t\he like, of turned wood 20% 

44.27 Standard larqps, table J;ampg and 
otlher li�ing ,f,i•tmings, of wood; 
articles of lfiurn,tUie, of wood, not 
falling within Qhlapter 94; ca:,kets, 
cigarette boxes. trays, fruit bowls, 
ornaments and oilier fancy articles, 
of wood; cases for cutlery, for draw
ing rnstrurnents or for violins. and 
similar �ecepta.cles, of wood; anticles 
of wood flor rpersonal use or adorn· 
ment, of ta k,ind normaUy carried in 
the pocket, in the handbag or on the 
person; parts of the foregoing arti-
ale5, af wood 00% 

414.2.iS.1 Shingks $11.36 per 100> 
+ ,IS%

44 . .28.2 Wood paving b1ocks: ma.tdh splints; 
vrooden pegs Or ,pins for footwear 40% 

44.2'8.9 Other 00% 

48.14.1 Writing blocks 40% 

48.14.2 Bnvel,Qpes 40% 

48.14.9 Other 40% 

48.1 S.1 Toi1et ,paper -tS% 

48.lS.2 Gummed or adhesive paiper in strips 
or rolls 4S% 

48.15.3 Writing paper ,n boxes, .packets and 

48.15.4 

48.15.9 

48.16.11 

48.16.12 

�l� ti% 

J>,aper in rolls for calculating 
maohines and computers 45% ' 

Other 45% 

!Paper Iba.gs 

Cardboard boxes 

l5% 

l5% 

Unlas for 
Statistical 

Oanificatioa 

tonne 

lhousand shingles 
and ton.oe 

kg 

kg 
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Tariff 
Heading 
Nmnber 

48.16.19 

4'8.J6.9 

48.,18.1 

-48.1�.9 

48.19 

4821.2 

4tU,l.3 

�21.4 

48.2.1.IJ 

4'9.09 

49.11.9 

49 11 92. 

De9criptioo of Goo� Rate of Duty 

Other 15o/r 

Othu �% 

'faerc1.sc 'b,.-,ioh 4'5% 

Other 45% 

Pa,per or papenboard labcb. "'h.ciuher 
or n<.lt printed or iummed 40% 

�an1tan na,p.krns (padst and tampon� 4'5°., 

Bab) na.pk1nl> 45o/,-

Card, for punched-card machine.,. 
whcthe1 or not in �tn1p,, 

Tray.,. d1she.,,. r,la1e-,. l"IIJ">' and 1he 

45'", 

ltlce 45% 

Handkerchiefs. u sue, and paper 
�: nen: pa.r,er under g,<1nien1:-

l)rrnl.ing 'llrawh 

Other 

P1c1ur, po,tcard,. < ·h11!',i.ma, and 
o11ber picture grct:ting card..,. prrnted 
1-ty any pro=,. wHh or w,th lilt 
trimmings 

Calendar, of an� krnd of J">d·Jll!' or 
pap.:rl-toard. ,nclud1ng calendar 
blooks 

Trad" ad"erl1'111!! material. .:,1mmcr
c1al "atalogu� and thl! like 

Other 

Pr1 nll!d p1c-tur� 

I 'r•ctllrn rnatE'11JJ 1,cl!mcnl!.. disc:,. 
".ish�r.. s:tri r,s ,hee1,; rlatc .. ro11' 
and the hke) of a kind ujta,ble for 
bra kc�. for clutches or the h kc. w11-h 
a ba�i, of a"1cstos, clolher mineral 
substances t>r of cellulo\e. wheth'!r 
or not combined wnh lC'x111e or '"1ther 
m11tenal<1 

45% 

45o/r 

oO'lr, 

60''', 

'i(J"', 

O()", 

Ml'; 

{)()''; 

4 

4!, 

k.g 

� 

k.it 

Unlllli for 
Statistical 

0-ificatioa 
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C.tU4.t 

QU4.9 

73-.10.J 

73.10.11 

?3.10.19 

73.10.2 

73.t0.2\

73.,10.29 

73.J l.9

73.11.91 

73.11.99 

7,3.15.4 

7'3.15.5 

73.15 .'\·t 

73.1559 

73.15.6 

73.1561 

73.15.62 

7'3.Z'l.2 

73.27:9 

73.27.91 

73.36.1 

73.36.11 

73.36. 19 

33.04 

Of a kind sw:ta1ble for bra'k:.es 

Othor 

Wire rod 

Of steel 

Other 

Bars and rock\ (excluding wire rod), 
not further worked d:ian bot-rolled 
l•r ex�ruded 

or steel 

Otbe.r 

Other 

An�lea o( .tNI. 

Otlher 

Wire rod 

Bars and rncb (excluding wire rod) 
and hollow m11ung drill steel 

Bar:<. anJ t1.id , <> .. 1,•el 

Other 

A nglc::c;. a.h�Cf; :rnd sect· n11s 

A. ngle 

Sthapei. and i.ect,ions 

Wire-mesh. of stl'd 

Other 

Galvani ed wire netting 

Cookin,g a,ppar:tlUb and plate 
warm.:rs 

Gas stoves 

011her 

Filini cabinets, racks. sortrng boxes, 
pa.per trays. paper rests and ,,.jmilar 
o!Iice equipment. of base metal. 
other than office furniture falling 
witihin heading 'No. Q4.03 

30% 

25"1G 

IOo/o 

:;\S"f. 

Ht% 

2.So/. 

is•. 

lt':" .. 

l5< 
G 

llo/0 

'Wfo 

.»o/o 

(i()"� 

45% 

Units for 
Statistical 

Qusifica1ioa 

kg 

tklllnc 

toeJIC 

tonne 

tonne 

�.onnc 

iwa.e 

to.nc 

t,,nr..: 

tonne 

lg 

kg 

�!.' 

kg 
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Tariff 
Headiuc 
Number 

83 04 I 

83.04.9 

34.112.1 

84.15. Ill 

84.15.2 

84.J 5.3

$4.18.1 

85.04.1 

85.12.5 

85.12.51 

85.12.59 

85A5.ll 

85.15,12 

85.15.13 

85.15.,14 

85.15.22 

85,15.24 

85.15,26 

85.19.13 

85.19.19 

85.19.QJ 

85.19.� 

Description of Goods Rate of Duty 

Filing cabinets '45% 

Ollher 30% 

ComJJ}cl.e 45% 

Electrical SOo/e 

Deqp-freezers, complete, for domes-
tic use 50% 

Refrigerators and refri,geraling 
equipment, other 11ban for dom.e&-
tic use SO% 

Oil and air filten. for motor wh1ales 50o/. 

Com,plete 60% 

Stoves, ranges, cookers, grat� iand 
pla:te warmers 

Stoves 
45% 

Other 30% 

Colour television receivers 60% 

Colour tdlevision receivers incOr· 
poralling sound recorders or repro-
ducers 60% ' 

Monochrome television receiivers 60% 

Monochrome television receivers in· 
conporating sound recorden, or 
reproducers 60% 

Designed or adapted for fiitting to 
mot'Or vehicles, incorporating 
sound recorders or reproducers 60% 

Portable, incorporating sound re-
corder or reproducers 60% 

Other radio broadcast receivers in· 
oorporating sound recorders or re
'Producers 

S\\ itchgeiar for mo-tor vehicles 

Other 

Other switchgear 

Other 

60% 

45% 

30% 

40% 

25% 

kg 

kg 

Units for 
Statistical 

Cla.ssificallioa 

No. and tg 

No. and 'k& 

No. and kg 

No. and q 

No and kg 

No. and kg 

No. and kg 

No and kg 

No and kg 

No. and kg 

No. and kg 

No and kg 

No and kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 
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Tariff 
Heading 

87.06.9 

87.06.91 

87.06.99 

87.00.2 

87.07.21 

87.07.19 

87.12.l 

87,12.11 

87.12.19 

92.11.3 

92.11.9 

92.11.91 

92.11.92 

92,11.99 

94.01.11 

94.01.12 

94.01.19 

94.01.2 

94.03.U 

�4.03.12 

94.03.19 

94.03.'2 

94.04.1 

94.04.9 

Oescripuon of Gooch llaJe or 1.>uty Unit'! for 
Statistical 

Cbssificauoa 

Other 

Brake fhtti� 45% kg 

Other �% kc 

Part.i 

Brake ifiltin{;l for the vehic� of 35% 
t.i.i.s ,heading

Other 20-fo kc 

l:-or articles falling wtthlo bee.diog
No. 87.09 

.Brake fitting, sor., q 

Other 3So/c, q 

Other electric gramophonea &lid 
rccord,players 60% No and lcg 

Other 

Non-electric gramophonet, 60% No. and kg 

Tope recoroers and tlape re,produrers 60% No. and leg 

Other 60% No. and kg 

Of metal 60% No. and kg 

Of wood 60% No. and kg 

Other 60% No. and kg 

Parts 60% kg 

or metal 60% leg 

or wood 60% kg 

011her 60% q 

Part<i 60% kg 

M111ttres.,es 60% lcg 

Other 60% kg 

Made this 19th day of December, 1984. 

Carl B. Greenidge, 
Minister of Finance. 

Number 

leg 
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